

City of Northfield

City Hall 801 Washington Street Northfield, MN 55057 northfieldmn.gov

Legislation Text

File #: Res. 2016-096, Version: 1

City Council Meeting Date: September 20, 2016

To: Mayor and City Council

City Administrator

From: David Bennett, P.E., Public Works Director/City Engineer

Doug Lien, Utilities Manager Justin Wagner, Utilities Foreperson

Subject:

Consideration to Accept Bids and Award Project - Well House No. 6

Action Requested:

Staff recommends approval of the <u>Resolution</u> Accepting Bids and Awarding the Contract for the 2015 Well House No. 6 Project (WATR2015-K07). This action requires a super majority (5/7) vote for the budget amendment.

Summary Report:

The City Council is asked to award the contract for the Well House No. 6 Project (WATR2015-K07). The plans and specifications were completed by Bolton & Menk, Inc. At the August 2, 2016 City Council meeting, the Council authorized the advertisement for bids for the above-referenced project via Resolution 2016-077. The project was advertised as required by Minnesota Statute. The ad for bid was published in the Northfield News and on the MnDOT eAdvert site.

The City received four responsive, competitive bids, which were publicly opened and tabulated on September 1, 2016 at 2:00 p.m. The lowest responsible bidder is Municipal Builders, Inc. with a base bid of \$733,500.00 and add alternate item No. 1 for the park shelter with a bid of \$91,000. This bid was under the engineers estimate of \$865,800 for the base bid and adding alternate item No. 1 engineers estimate of \$91,000.

Staff recommends approval of both the base bid along with adding alternate item No. 1.

Alternative Options:

The City Council can choose not to award the project with alternate 1, however staff feels the well and picnic shelter look complement the park and are recommending including it.

Financial Impacts:

The project budget is \$900,000 for the construction of the well house. With the bid received and the contingency of 10%, the project is about 9% above the project budget. Staff is requesting Council authorize an additional \$80,000 for the project from the Water Fund balance.

Staff feels that if the contingency isn't used and rebates are received from Xcel Energy, the project cost could

File #: Res. 2016-096, Version: 1

actually be near the budget of \$900,000.

<u>Item</u>	Estimated Cost	Municipal Builders Bid
Base Bid	\$865,800	\$733,500
Contingency (10%)	\$75,000	\$73,350
Engineering	\$82,028	\$82,028
Total	\$1,022,828	\$888,878
Park Shelter Alternative	\$91,000	\$91,000
Total w/ Park Shelter	\$1,113,828	\$979,878

Tentative Timelines:

See Project Process